RFP-15-02-HHS-OS

AMENDMENT #1

1. When completing Attachment 7 should the hours for A through d equal the

total listed at the top of the section?  For example, I. Senior 3750.  Should A+B+C+D=3750 hours?

Response: The D line in the cited example is the total line.  So in that case, A+B+C=D or the total of 3,750 hours.

2. On page 74 of the technical proposal instructions, Section B.  

Understanding of and Technical Approach to Policy questions, it states that the offeror shall “select one of the policy issues that was previously identified above”.  Where are these policy issues mentioned, in particular for the public health systems piece?

Response: Section A of the Technical Proposal Instructions requires the Offeror to “identify and discuss the major policy/program issues related to the specific program area that will likely be of significant interest to senior HHS officials over the next two to three years.”  Section B refers to this statement.

3. The management and staffing plan section (Section D. on page 74) asks

for a plan that presents staff structure by class only – not by named person.  Does this mean that our proposed organization chart should include no names other than the proposed project director?  Should all information about other staff be included in Section E?

Response: As indicated on page 75, your management and staffing plan should present staff structure by class only, not by named person.  You should indicate in this section your proposed Project Director by name, independent of the staff structure.  Your organization chart may include names along with titles of key personnel.

4. On page 51 of the RFP, the government has provided a form labeled

Attachment 7 – Pricing Sheets.  This sheet lists a number of labor categories (designated with Roman numerals) and a number of subcategories (designated alphabetically).  Is it acceptable to the Government for an offeror to add subcategories of persons under each labor category beyond those listed?

Response: Yes

5. In what section of the Technical or Business proposal should the 

contractor “identify the five contracts and agencies for which experience is claimed for similar work performed within the last three years” as instructed on page 90 of the RFP?

Response: Please see “Proposal Format Instructions, (4) Past Performance” page 72 in Section L of the solicitation.

6. Will the task orders be competitively bid among the contractors awarded contract under this solicitation?

Response: In most cases, yes.

7. Will the government consider a cost plus fixed fee type arrangement, and if not, please explain why this type of arrangement is not suitable?

Response: No.

8. Are the labor rates considered ceiling rates rather than weighted averages?  We propose using actual rates not to exceed the ceiling rate for the group of personnel proposed.  Is that acceptable?

Response: No.  No.  The hourly labor rates should be developed as discrete hourly bid rates.  Usually these rates are bid as either simple or weighted averages with an explanation on why the method was chosen.
9. How will key personnel be determined?  By task order?

Response: Key personnel for the contract will be, at a minimum, the project director, and possibly some Senior personnel who will be acting as task order monitors.

10. What type of indefinite quantity task order contract is this?  Will the government order work from the contractor based on the labor rates proposed?

Response: Please see Section G.4 Task Order Procedure of the solicitation for clarification on ordering work and how the task order mechanism functions.

11. We propose fee on all costs including other direct costs.  Why are other direct costs being precluded from bearing fee?  Can we propose facilities capital cost of money as allowed by FAR?  Fee would not apply to the category.

Response: For this contractual effort the DHHS has determined that fee will not be allowed.  Facilities Capital Cost of Money is discussed on Page 83 Paragraph D of the RFP.

12. The rights in data general FAR Clause 52.227-14 has been included in the solicitation.  Is it understood that the Contractor will hold copyright to the work authored for all task orders?

Response: That clause is hereby removed and replaced with FAR Clause 52.227-17 Rights in Data – Special Works (June 1987) which states that “The contractor agrees not to assert or establish, any claim to copyright subsisting in any data first produced in the performance of this contract without prior written permission of the Contracting Officer.”

13. Can the RFP response date be moved to Tuesday, July 23 versus Monday, July 22?  For non-local vendors responses will have to be in air express on Friday to meet the Monday date due time.

Response: The due date is being extended to 4:00 pm local time, Tuesday, July 30, 2002.

14. On page 74, please clarify whether the two samples of relevant work to be included in an appendix should be related to the topic selected for the technical approach, or to the broader set of issues relevant to the program area overall?

Response: The work samples should relate to the program area for which you are applying.

15. On pages 75 and 79, the text indicates that Class III staff includes editors.  This same class of staff is included in Class V.  Can you clarify under which staff class editors should be included?

Response: Editors should be included in the labor category that best fits your organization’s labor structure.  Usually, they are included in Class III; however, some editorial assistance may not easily fit in this category and Offeror’s may include them in Class V Editorial/Other Personnel.  If editors are included in Class V, this should be clearly noted and explained in the response.

16. On page 77, B. Understanding the Technical Approach to Policy/Data Issue, the text  asks to “select one of the policy data issues that were previously identified above...”  Do these issues refer to those discussed in the first paragraph under Section 5. Long-Term Care Data and Policy Analysis on page 8? Or to the list of four "broad areas" presented on pages 8 and 9?

Response: Neither. This statement refers to the policy/program and data issues identified by the Offeror in Section A of the Technical Proposal Instructions for, in this case, Subject Areas 4 and 5 (see page 77).

17. On page 87, M.5 Evaluation Criterion 1, Discussion and Understanding of the Purpose of the Task Order Contract, second bullet, the text indicates for the first time “… persons with disabilities and the elderly…” These two populations do not seem to fit with subject areas 1 through 3 of the procurement in this RFP.  Can you clarify? 

Response: This is an inadvertent reference to Subject Areas 4 and 5.  The second bullet should read as follows:

· The Offeror has an extensive and sophisticated understanding of the full range of policy issues, data requirements, and analytic needs required to address current and future policy issues, particularly understanding the current needs for services, estimating the future demand for services, the quality of those services, and their linkage to the acute care and social service needs of DHHS clients.

18. On page 89, M.5 Evaluation Criterion 2, Personnel/Staffing Qualifications and Experience, first and second bullets, the text indicates for the first time disability studies and long term care data analysis and database construction.  These study areas do not seem to fit with subject areas 1 through 3, as well as with the methods listed under these areas, of the procurement in this RFP.  Can you clarify?

Response: Again, this is an inadvertent reference to Subject Areas 4 and 5.  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1  The two bullets should read as follows:

· Proposed staff have demonstrated competence in conducting policy and data analysis, data collection, and information dissemination in the specified topic area, i.e, in the areas of  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1health care organization and delivery systems, health care financing, and/or public health systems.

· Staff should have broad experience and knowledge of the multiple and complex issues encompassed by policy and program changes in the specified subject area.  Experience should include broad experience and knowledge of appropriate analytic approaches, data manipulation methods, statistical techniques, data analysis and interpretation, and presentation of data to policymakers.

19. What are the anticipated dates for contract award?

Response: September or October 2002.

20. Does ASPE require payroll runs for all proposed subcontractors?

Response: Yes, if the subcontractor's total price for the basic plus the option years is equal to or greater than $550,000.

21. On pages 90 and 94, M.5 Evaluation Criterion 6, Past Performance, item 5, the text indicates to list “…the project title/type of audit work performed…” under the contracts proposed for evaluating past performance.  However, our organization does not conduct audit work. We request that the language is revised to reflect the evaluation and consulting activities that we perform under our contracts.

Response: Please disregard the reference to audit work.

22. If we include a table or figure in the document, does it also have

to be in 12 point serif font, or can it be smaller and/or non-serif?

Response: It must be in 12 point serif font.
23.
Do the CVs within Appendix 3 need to be submitted electronically

like the rest of the proposal?  Do they need to be formatted so that all of

the CVs are contained within one Word document?

Response: There is no requirement to submit the proposal electronically.  If there is any reference to electronic submission, it is an error and is deleted through this amendment.
24.
Can the project references be listed with Appendix 2: Project Lists

rather than within Section E Personnel/Staff Qualifications and Past

Performance?

Response: An appendix including an annotated list of pertinent papers, projects, reports, and conferences is required under Section C (Corporate Qualifications and Experience).   Some of this information may also be included under individual résumés submitted under Section E (Personnel/Staff Qualifications); however, including this information in résumés or other information on past performance does not preclude the Offeror from submitting an annotated list of papers, projects, etc.

25. On attachment 7, RFP pg no. 51, showing the  Total Estimated Level

of Effort  per Contract Period -  Please clarify that the burden rate(s)

proposed (shown with **)  is the negotiated facility and administrative rate

(F&A or previously  known as the indirect rate) for the submitting academic, business or subcontractor institution.    In addition, please verify that labor category totals for number of hours and basic fixed labor costs may be supported in the budget narrative by a table showing the calculations for salaries, benefits and % time  for all personnel by class.  

Response:  If your institution uses a Facility and Administrative rate that is applied to the labor dollars base then that should be applied.  It is also referred to as an Indirect rate for companies.  The hourly rates must be supported by payroll data as explained on Page 80, Paragraph C. (1) of the RFP.  Benefits must be supported by a Negotiate Indirect Cost Rate Agreement or a full explanation as how they are derived and how they are applied.  The budget narrative and/or a narrative should explain how the % of time is determined.

26.
On attachment 7, RFP pg no. 52 showing the Base and Option Year

Computation -  Please clarify that this sheet may be modified to reflect

more than one subcontractor or consultant line and that the total only would be carried to Attachment 7 - Pricing Sheet, RFP pg no 51, reflecting Total Estimated Level of Effort per Contract Period.

Response:  Per Page 53 *****notes that each subcontractor and consultant are to be listed separately.  Please note for clarification.  Page 51 is to show the hourly prices for the prime and each subcontractor and consultant through the prime's loadings and how the hours are expected to be distributed for the basic year and each option.  Page 52 is to show the extended price dollars (hours x rates) for the  prime and each subcontractor and consultant through the prime's loadings and how the hours are expected to be distributed for the basic year and each option.  Page 53 is  to be a Total Dollars Summary of the prime and each subcontractor and consultant through the prime's loadings based upon how the hours are expected to be distributed for the basic year and each option.

27.
On RFP page 83 (III, A),  the Cost Elements table format shows the 4

category columns.  Is the column, Proposed Contract Estimate - Unit Cost,

optional or is it required by the Contracting Officer?

Response:  In this procurement, the unit cost equals the hourly price.  Showing in on Attachment 7 is sufficient.

28.
Please clarify when the certificate of current cost and pricing is

due?  The text of the certificate seems to indicate that it would after the

award and the subsequent negotiations.  

Response: The Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data is due with the initial submission since award may be made upon the initial proposal.  If a Final Proposal Revision is requested, then an updated Certificate will also be required.

29.
The RFP instruction on page 53 states that the offeror should not

propose any other direct costs or travel at this time.  Does this mean that

we do not have to prepare the Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data

(RFP pg #54) or the  Cost Elements Table referenced on page 83 under III. A.?  

Response:  No.

30.
What costs may be included in the loaded hourly rate (e.g. salary,

fringe benefits, % inflation, F&A)?

Response:  The labor category hourly rate should be at price level.  If it is your institution's normal bidding procedure which is supported by your submitted cost and pricing data to apply fringe benefits, inflation, and F&A then that is the procedure you should use.

31.
Is it appropriate to provide other direct cost information in the

format described on page 82 on the pricing sheets?

Response:  Any anticipated other direct cost elements that the contractor expects to use on a task order should be listed.

32.
How do we show past performance with SDBs?  Do you just use your

records?  If we submit something, what are you looking for?  

Response: Please provide a list of the past work with SDB’s including the name of the SDB and the dollar amounts.

33.
We currently have our own template for the Subcontracting Plan, it

covers the same topics as the model provided in Attachment 4.  Is it

acceptable to use our format?

Response: Attachment 4 is just a model or sample.   If your template contains the same elements listed in Attachment 4, it would be acceptable to use it.

34.
Section J (page 34) refers to an Attachment 5 and 6, however, there

was no sample provided in the RFP.  Are these available?

Response: All attachments were included in the paper copy of the solicitation and the electronic version has been corrected to include them.

35.
Question omitted and intentionally left blank.

36.
In the information requested for the Past Performance section, we

are requested to provide the type of audit work performed? Is this meaning that you would like a description of the project or are you looking to see if this was a "Fixed Cost", "Cost Reimbursement", etc. award? Or does this asking if we have ever been audited by the state or federal government?

Response: Please disregard the reference to audit work.
37.      When is the expected award date for this RFP?

Response: See answer to question #19.

38.      Are pre-solicitation conference minutes and attendee list available?

Response: There were no conference minutes.  The attendee list is in Attachment 1, Section J.

39.      Can we get a copy of all Section J attachments that are available?

Response: The paper copy of the solicitation included all Section J attachments and the electronic version has been corrected to include all attachments.

40.      Under Section J, Attachments 1, 3, and 4 were not included in the 

electronic version of  the solicitation. Will you provide those attachments?

Response: The electronic version has been corrected.

41.       In Section K.8, it states that the NAICS code is 541618 with a small

business size standard of $5.0 million; however, in Section L.9, it states that the standard is $6.0 million. It is our understanding that this NAICS code corresponds to a size standard of $6.0 million. Is this understanding correct?

Response: Yes.

42.      The evaluation factors noted under Section M.4 for Subject Areas 1-3

address Subject Areas 4-5 and not 1-3. Specifically, the second bullet under the “discussion and understanding” factor states that “…their linkage to acute care and social service needs of persons with disabilities and the elderly.” Similarly, the first and second bullets under item 5 related to personnel/staffing address long-term care issues. It is our understanding that the disability, aging, and long-term care subjects relate to subject areas 4-5 and not 1-3. Are there different evaluation factors for Subject Areas 1-3 than are currently included in the RFP?

Response: Please see the responses to questions #17 and #18.

43.      Is our understanding correct that if we are an SDB applying as a prime 

then we must include an additional SDB in our team?

Response: Please refer to page 94, Evaluation Criterion #7, first 

Paragraph, for an explanation of the options available to firms who are SDB’s.

44.      If we do not include consultants in our proposal, will we be able to

propose consultants for individual task order proposals, as necessary, or will we be precluded from so doing because we did not include them in our original budget/loaded labor rates?

Response: If necessary, additional consultants can be used on an individual task order basis and rates will be negotiated at that time.
45.      How many tasks does OASPE estimate there will be for each of the five

program areas during the first contract year?

Response: This information is not available at this time.  OASPE’s best estimates of total hours needed are given in the pricing sheets in Section J.

46.      Can OASPE supply a listing and a brief description of the tasks that were

conducted under this contract for the last two years, including the name of the contractor assigned to each task?

Response: OASPE does not have this listing.  A request could be made under FOIA to the contracting office and the information could be collected from the individual contract and task order folders so that such a listing could be created.

47.      How many contractors does OASPE estimate they will award contracts to

under this RFP?

Response: OASPE does not have a predetermined number of awards to make.  It will depend on several factors such as how many organizations provide proposals and are subsequently determined to be within the competitive range.

48.      Regarding the small business set-aside, are funds set aside for small

business who successfully bid as the prime contractor or does the set aside apply to small-business subcontractors?

Response: The set-aside applies only to Small Business prime contractors.

49.      Can OASPE identify the total budget available to fund tasks under this

RFP for the first year of the contract?

Response: No.
50.      Can OASPE supply a listing of the incumbent’s contract monitors including

address and phone numbers?

Response: OASPE does not have a list.

51.      Will it be possible to add subcontractors or consultants during the course

of the contract as the requirements of future task orders become known even though those subcontractors/consultants may not be proposed in the bid?

Response: Yes.

52.      Under Section M, page 89 of the RFP it indicates that the

Personnel/Staffing Qualifications and Experience Section of the technical proposal should address the following: (see Section 5)

1. “proposed staff have demonstrated competence in conduction studies of disability measurement…”

2. “broad experience and knowledge of …long term care related policy…”

Is this wording correct? Tasks 1-3 do not seem to focus on these topical areas. The focus is only on health care organization and delivery, health care financing and public health systems. The impression is given that long term health care and disability focus were primarily targeted towards supporting Tasks 4 & 5?

Response: Please see the responses to questions #17 and #18.  

53.      The RFP indicates in several places the intention to award a Task Order

type contract, with Firm-Fixed-Price type orders, however the SOW (page 11) requires reporting of “funds spent during the preceding month”; and  Section F.3 indicates that reports must include hours spent by personnel on each Task Order…personnel labor costs..” etc.   These reporting requirements do not seem consistent with or appropriate for a Firm-Fixed-Price type order under which specific deliverables are required.  Request this be reviewed further and reporting requirements be revised accordingly. 

Response: The reporting requirements remain unchanged.  They reflect those currently in place under the Firm Fixed Price arrangement.

54.      On page 80 of the RFP, the following text appears: "Business Proposals

should be typed in 12-point font with standard one-inch margins."  Does this font size requirement apply to budget and cost data presented in table or spreadsheet form?

Response: Yes, the 12-point font requirement applies to budget and cost data presented in table or spreadsheet form.

55.      Section D of the technical proposal discusses a "staffing plan" that should

"...present staff structure by class only, not by named person." Then says "...(proposed) staff shall be identified by the classes defined below..."  Finally, "...(the) Offeror's proposed Project Director shall be clearly identified."  Is it correct to assume that the staffing plan only identifies task leaders, etc., by class, not by name, so that all discussions of managing multiple projects, completing complex tasks, etc. make no reference to any individual being proposed except the Project Director, who should be named?

Response: Yes.

56.      We had a question about the evaluation criteria for staffing. On page

89 of the RFP, the evaluation criteria for personnel under health care

organization and delivery systems, financing, and public health systems

is the same as the criteria for the disability and aging data and policy

analysis and long-term care.

Response: Please see the responses to questions #17 and #18. 

57.
Is there a different set of evaluation criteria that would apply for

the first set of issue areas? 

Response: Please see the responses to questions #17 and #18. 

57.      Please clarify the definition of corporate management experience (p. 75).

Does the PD need to have current corporate management experience or is past experience in that area acceptable to meet this criteria?

Response: Past experience is acceptable.

58.      We interpret this RFP as a Master Contract type, meaning no work will be
proposed as part of our response to this particular RFP. Rather, we will present our qualifications, etc. so that OASPE can determine if we should be awarded a master contract and be eligible for contract work down the road. If that assumption is correct, I do not understand how we can develop a budget to go along with this proposal. And, without a budget, we cannot prepare the small business subcontracting plan or small disadvantaged business plan, which are required as "Volume III."  In the RFP, "proposed", "actual", and/or "total cost" is referenced (p 81, 1.A.(6); p 81, 1.A.(9)) as part of the business proposal ("Volume II"). We can provide cost or pricing data (i.e, labor costs, indirect costs, UW travel maximums). However, since we are not proposing to do work at this time, we won't have a specific budget. Do you agree? If so, how do we proceed in preparing both Volume II and Volume III? If not, please fill me in on how we should present a budget with this proposal. 

Response: The majority of Section L “Business Proposal Instructions” are general instructions.  Please see Attachment 7 “Pricing Sheets” in Section J of the solicitation and “C. Business Proposal Instructions, (1) Cost and Pricing Data” in Section C for instructions specific to RFP-15-02-HHS-OS.

59.      Can the model subcontracting plan for SB be used for the SDB plan also?

Response: No, the elements required for the SDB plan are referenced in Evaluation Criterion #7.

60.      Section B, Technical Proposal Instructions page 73 reads "The Offeror

shall explain reasons for selecting certain data and policy issues 

from among the larger set of potential issues and shall discuss the 

particular use and applicability of this task order contract in 

conducting work to support data infrastructure development and 

improvement, policy or program assessments, evaluation feasibility 

and/or design studies, evaluation syntheses, and planning/managing 

conferences related to the selected policy topic." Please clarify this 

sentence. Also, please provide more specific instruction regarding the 

samples of relevant work to be included in an appendix.

Response: (1) Section A of the Technical Proposal Instructions for Subject Areas 1-3 requires the Offeror to “identify and discuss the major policy/program issues related to the specific program area that will likely be of significant interest to senior HHS officials over the next two to three years.” Section B requires the Offeror to choose one of the policy/program issues identified in Section A and discuss how the task order mechanism can be used to address the issue. The government anticipates that Offerors will discuss specific studies that could be undertaken to address the identified policy/program issues through the task order mechanism; a strong rationale for choosing the original issue should be included in the response (e.g., why is this a critical issue confronting policymakers?).   (2) The samples of work can be published or unpublished papers, reports, or conference proceedings that are directly related to the subject area that the Offeror is responding to. 

2
14

